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Summary of Financial Results for FY2025 1Q

Year-on-Year Comparison: Decrease in sales and increase in income

Net sales: 4.1％ decrease
Ordinary income: 15.0％ increase
Net income attributable to owners of parent: 14.1% increase 

Interim financial results forecast: Progress rates

Net sales: 51.5％
Ordinary income: 65.7％
Net income attributable to owners of parent: 65.6%
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FY2024 1Q
(April-June)

FY2025 1Q
(April-June)

Change
1st Half Full year

Net sales 59,012 56,607 ▲2,405 110,000 230,000

Cost of sales 50,091 47,411 ▲2,679

Gross profit 8,921 9,195 274

Selling, general  & 
administrative expenses 5,292 4,942 ▲349

Operating income 3,628 4,252 623

Non-operating income
Non-operating expenses

69
554

72
711

3
156

Ordinary income 3,143 3,614 470 5,500 12,700

Net income 2,186 2,494 307 3,800 8,700

No. of employees 1,361 1,396 35

FY2025 Forecast

Summary of Financial Results: Comparison with Prior Year
(Million yen)

*Net income is net income attributable to owners of parent
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Summary of Financial Results: Change in Net Sales

FY2024
1Q

Net Sales

FY2025
1Q

Net Sales
CN Business

EC Business
(Distribution)

EC Business
(PB Business)

+1,614 ▲4,158

+111

¥59.0
billion

In the segment categories, the PB Business is included in the EC Business.
PB is an abbreviation of “Private Brand;” the title was changed from In-House Brand Business, which was used in the past.
The PB Business includes Tokyo Electron Device Nagasaki Limited (TED Nagasaki) and FAST CORPORATION (FAST).

56,607

(Million yen)

59,012



Copyright © Tokyo Electron Device LTD. All Rights Reserved. 5

• CN Business: Storage-related products and security-related product,etc. businesses performed well. 
Maintenance & monitoring services also increased, resulting in higher sales and income

• EC Business: Despite weaker yen and expanding customer commercial rights, sales declined due to lower 
sales to industrial equipment due to prolonged stagnation in the Chinese market and other reasons.
Segment income margin (ordinary income margin) improved

FY2024 1Q FY2025 1Q

Net Sales
Segment 
Income

Net Sales Change
Segment 
Income

Change

Computer Networks 
(CN) business

7,099 579 8,741 1,641 1,153 573

Electronic Components 
(EC) business

51,912 2,563 47,865 ▲4,046 2,460 ▲103

Total 59,012 3,143 56,607 ▲2,405 3,614 470

Sales and Income by Segment

(Million yen)

* Segment income is ordinary income
* In the segment categories, the PB business is included in the EC business 
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Security-Related Products,etc.

FY 2024
Q1

FY 2025
Q1

FY 2024
Q1

FY 2025
Q1

Sales 
Component 
Ratios by 
Product 
Category

Sales 
Component 
Ratios by 

Field

Network-Related Products

Storage-Related Products

Maintenance & Monitoring Services

Enterprises & Others
System Integrators Telecommunications carriers

Data Centers & Cloud Business Operators

Segment Information: CN Business
• Network-related products : Strong sales to System Integrators, but declining sales to                                           

Data Centers & Cloud Business Operators
• Storage-Related Products : Increase for System Integrators due to large projects

• Security-Related Products,etc. : Strong sales for cloud security products

27% 21% 37%

40% 14% 40%

15%

6%

37% 23%37%
3
%

53% 22% 20%
5
%
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• Industrial equipment: Decrease due to lower demand for industrial equipment and lower 
sales of analog ICs resulting from shift to direct manufacturer-to-consumer sales

• Automotive equipment: Analog ICs decreased, but Micro Processor and Logic ICs increased due to 
expansion of commercial rights

Computers and Peripherals

PBSales 
Component 
Ratios by 
Product 
Category

Sales 
Component 
Ratios by 

Application

FY 2024
Q1

FY 2025
Q1

FY 2024
Q1

FY 2025
Q1

Segment Information: EC Business

Analog ICs Micro Processors Software & services

Memory ICs

Logic ICs

Boards, Electronic 
Components, etc.

Industrial Equipment

Communications Equipment

Automotive Equipment

Consumer Appliances 
and Electronics

Others

24% 20%24%
7
%

14%

35% 11%21% 17%
4
%

6
%

5
%

6
%

6
%

42% 35% 11%
4
%

6%

47% 9%30% 7%
5
%

2
%

2
%
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FY2024
1Q

FY2025
1Q

Change
Rate of 
Change

PB business net sales 3,150 3,262 111 3.5%

Net sales ratio 6.1% 6.8%

PB Business: Net Sales—EC Business

* The net sales ratio is the ratio is the ratio of net sales in the EC business

(Million yen)

• TED: Wafer inspection system business acquired in October 2023 contributed to sales
• TED Nagasaki: Industrial and power equipment applications were strong. Sales for  

semiconductor production equipment were weak
• FAST: Steady sales of inspection systems
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• Notes and accounts receivable decreased due to lower 
sales compared to the previous 4Q

• Inventories increased with the expansion of commercial 
rights

• Interest-bearing liabilities decreased due to progress in 
fund collection

Balance Sheet

Assets Liabilities & Net Assets

(Million yen) (Million yen)

Cash & deposits

Notes and accounts 
receivable 

Inventories

Other current assets

Non-current assets

Notes and accounts 
payable

Interest-bearing 
liabilities 

Other liabilities

Net assets

11,231 11,264 

25,923 24,869 

57,070 62,492 

61,475 56,114 

6,867 7,061 

0

2024.3.31 2024.6.30

161,802162,567

46,190 46,804 

41,585 42,666 

52,101 48,719 

22,690 23,612 

0

2024.3.31 2024.6.30

161,802162,567



Copyright © Tokyo Electron Device LTD. All Rights Reserved. 10

Statement of Cash Flows

(Million yen)

2024.3.31
Balance of 

Cash

2024.6.30
Balance of 

Cash

Operating 
C/F

Financial 
C/F

Exchange 
differences

Investment 
C/F

6,757

6,111 ▲305 ▲5,691

76 6,948
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• CN Business: IT investment situation was steady. There were large orders from 3Q
• EC Business: Decrease due to rebound of long-term orders since 3Q FY2023 and impact of shift to direct 

manufacturer-to-consumer sales

Changes in Orders Received

(Million yen)

24,223 
29,362 

36,992 

54,136 
60,736 

69,027 69,520 
62,512 

66,841 
73,010 

45,124 
40,944 43,656 

37,308 
44,938 

38,701 35,572 

5,059 

7,668 

6,973 

6,404 

6,090 

7,955 
11,605 

8,412 

12,926 
7,086 

8,918 
8,623 6,513 

6,359 

9,867 

10,729 
12,446 

29,282 

37,030 

43,965 

60,540 

66,827 

76,983 
81,125 

70,925 

79,767 80,096 

54,042 
49,568 50,170 

43,667 

54,806 

49,430 48,018 

0
1Q

FY2021
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2022
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2023
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2024
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2025

EC Business

CN Business
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Cautionary Notes Regarding this Document
The forward-looking projections in this document were developed based on information 
available at this time. Please note that the Company’s actual future results may differ from 
those indicated in this document due to various factors that have direct and indirect impacts 
on the Company’s results. 
If any material changes are made, the Company will announce them at that time.
The company  names, product names, service names, and logos used in this document are 
the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

Note : This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes 
only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese 
original, the original shall prevail.
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(Million yen)

Financial Highlights ①

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Net sales 50,677 61,091 64,127 64,453 59,012 60,685 60,049 63,140 56,607 

CN Business 5,407 7,263 7,191 9,393 7,099 7,253 6,587 12,037 8,741 

EC Business 45,270 53,828 56,935 55,059 51,912 53,431 53,462 51,102 47,865 

Cost of sales 43,247 52,459 55,409 54,990 50,091 51,594 51,049 52,984 47,411 

Gross profit 7,430 8,632 8,717 9,463 8,921 9,090 8,999 10,156 9,195 

Profit rate 14.7% 14.1% 13.6% 14.7% 15.1% 15.0% 15.0% 16.1% 16.2%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,472 5,016 4,881 5,645 5,292 5,565 5,292 5,588 4,942 

Operating income 2,957 3,615 3,835 3,817 3,628 3,524 3,707 4,568 4,252 

5.8% 5.9% 6.0% 5.9% 6.1% 5.8% 6.2% 7.2% 7.5%

Non-operating income 39 120 35 72 69 116 164 64 72 

Non-operating expenses 836 688 585 -94 554 530 408 427 711 

Ordinary income 2,160 3,048 3,285 3,984 3,143 3,110 3,463 4,204 3,614 

Profit rate 4.3% 5.0% 5.1% 6.2% 5.3% 5.1% 5.8% 6.7% 6.4%

CN Business 381 522 131 984 579 683 712 1,487 1,153 

EC Business 1,779 2,525 3,153 3,000 2,563 2,426 2,750 2,717 2,460 

Extraordinary income 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 

Extraordinary losses 0 2 0 6 0 1 32 4 0 

Net income before income taxes 2,160 3,045 3,284 3,978 3,147 3,109 3,430 4,200 3,614 

Profit rate 4.3% 5.0% 5.1% 6.2% 5.3% 5.1% 5.7% 6.7% 6.4%

Net income 1,501 2,147 2,325 2,904 2,210 2,390 2,544 2,935 2,506 

Profit rate 3.0% 3.5% 3.6% 4.5% 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 4.6% 4.4%

Net income attributable to owners of parent 1,479 2,104 2,316 2,876 2,186 2,364 2,519 2,915 2,494 

Profit rate 2.9% 3.4% 3.6% 4.5% 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 4.6% 4.4%
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Financial Highlights ②
(Million yen)

FY 2025

1Q 2Q 1st Half 3Q 4Q 2nd Half Full Year

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Net sales 56,607 -4.1%

CN Business 8,741 23.1%

EC Business 47,865 -7.8%

Cost of sales 47,411 -5.3%

Gross profit 9,195 3.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,942 -6.6%

Operating income 4,252 17.2%

Ordinary income 3,614 15.0%

CN Business 1,153 99.0%

EC Business 2,460 -4.0%

Net income before income taxes 3,614 14.8%

Net income 2,506 13.4%

Net income attributable to owners of parent 2,494 14.1%

FY 2024

1Q 2Q 1st Half 3Q 4Q 2nd Half Full Year

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Rate of
Change

Net sales 59,012 16.4% 60,685 -0.7% 119,698 7.1% 60,049 -6.4% 63,140 -2.0% 123,190 -4.2% 242,888 1.1%

CN Business 7,099 31.3% 7,253 -0.1% 14,353 13.3% 6,587 -8.4% 12,037 28.2% 18,625 12.3% 32,978 12.7%

EC Business 51,912 14.7% 53,431 -0.7% 105,344 6.3% 53,462 -6.1% 51,102 -7.2% 104,565 -6.6% 209,909 -0.6%

Cost of sales 50,091 15.8% 51,594 -1.6% 101,686 6.2% 51,049 -7.9% 52,984 -3.6% 104,034 -5.8% 205,720 -0.2%

Gross profit 8,921 20.1% 9,090 5.3% 18,011 12.1% 8,999 3.2% 10,156 7.3% 19,156 5.4% 37,168 8.5%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 5,292 18.3% 5,565 11.0% 10,858 14.4% 5,292 8.4% 5,588 -1.0% 10,880 3.4% 21,739 8.6%

Operating income 3,628 22.7% 3,524 -2.5% 7,153 8.8% 3,707 -3.4% 4,568 19.7% 8,275 8.1% 15,428 8.4%

Ordinary income 3,143 45.5% 3,110 2.0% 6,253 20.1% 3,463 5.4% 4,204 5.5% 7,668 5.5% 13,922 11.6%

CN Business 579 52.1% 683 31.0% 1,263 39.9% 712 440.4% 1,487 51.1% 2,200 97.1% 3,463 71.5%

EC Business 2,563 44.1% 2,426 -3.9% 4,990 15.9% 2,750 -12.8% 2,717 -9.4% 5,468 -11.1% 10,459 0.0%

Net income before income taxes 3,147 45.7% 3,109 2.1% 6,256 20.2% 3,430 4.4% 4,200 5.6% 7,631 5.1% 13,887 11.4%

Net income 2,210 47.3% 2,390 11.3% 4,601 26.1% 2,544 9.4% 2,935 1.1% 5,480 4.8% 10,081 13.5%

Net income attributable to owners of parent 2,186 47.8% 2,364 12.3% 4,551 27.0% 2,519 8.8% 2,915 1.4% 5,435 4.7% 9,986 13.8%
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Change in Balance of Orders Received

(million yen)

24,718 25,960 30,815 
49,230 

70,513 

103,318 

133,203 
151,682 

173,253
192,435 

180,623 
166,508 158,252 

142,128 133,604 
121,203 

108,909 

14,637 16,982 
18,889 

16,852 

18,117 

20,525 

26,653 

27,085 

34,604 

34,427 
36,154 

35,384 
34,797 

33,903 
37,183 

35,874 
39,579 

39,356 42,943 
49,704 

66,083 

88,631 

123,843 

159,857 

178,767 

207,857 

226,862 
216,777 

201,892 
193,049 

176,031 
170,788 

157,078 
148,489 

0
1Q

FY2021
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2022
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2023
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2024
2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q

FY2025

EC Business

CN Business
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